Del ano, California

STATE GF CALI FORN A
AR AGLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

ANTON CARATAN AND SONS,
Respondent , Case No. 77-CE44-D
and

WN TED FARM WIRKERS
- AR CA AFL-AQ

4 ALRB No. 103

— N N N N N N N N N

Charging Party.

DEA S ON AND CREER

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code Section 1146, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has delegated its authority in this natter
to a three-nenber panel.

Oh Novenber 7, 1978, the Board issued the attached Proposed
Decision in this proceeding. The parties were inforned that the Proposed
Deci si on woul d becone final if tinely exceptions were not filed. As no tinely
exceptions have been filed, it is hereby ordered that the attached Proposed
Decision in this proceeding be, and it hereby is, nade the Board s Deci si on
and that the conplaint herein be, and it hereby is, dismssed inits entirety.

Dat ed: Decenber 21, 1978

GRALD A BROM Chai r man

RCBERT B. HUTCH NSO\, Menber

HERBERT PERRY, Menber
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PRCOPCEED DEA S ON

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code Section 1146, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has delegated its authority in this
proceedi ng to a three-nenber panel.

A hearing in this natter was held on August 22, 23, and 24, 1977,
in Delano, CGalifornia before Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALO Lawence W
St einberg, upon a conplaint and a first anended conplaint alleging that Anton
Caratan and Sons (Respondent) violated Section 1153(c) and (a) of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Act (the Act). The conpl aint was based upon a
charge filed on June 9, 1977, by the Uhited FarmWrkers of Anerica, AFL-A O
(UAY. The charge, the conplaint, and the first anended conpl aint were duly
served upon Respondent .

Al parties were given full opportunity to participate in the
hearing, after which the General Gounsel and Respondent each submtted a
brief in support of its position.

As the ALO has failed to issue a decision in this natter, the

Executive Secretary transferred the matter to the Board on



July 10, 1978, pursuant to 8 Cal. Admn. Code Section 20266.

Having reviewed the entire record in this case and the post-hearing
briefs of the parties, we nmake the fol |l ow ng proposed findings of fact and
concl usi ons of |aw

F ndi ngs of Fact

. Jurisdiction
Respondent is an agricultural enployer wthin the neaning of Section
1140.4(c) of the Act. The UFWis a | abor organi zati on within the neani ng of
Section 1140.4(f) of the Act.
I1. The Alleged Unhfair Labor Practices
The conpl aint, as anended, alleges that on or about Decenber 15,
1976, and on or about April 1, 1977, Respondent, through its agents, Vdyne
CeLay and Manuel D az, respectively, refused to hire Epifanio Arbris Chavez
because of his support for and activities on behal f of the UFW and t hat
Respondent thereby violated Section 1153(c) and (a) of the Act.
Respondent denies that its refusal to hire Epifanio Anbris
Chavez was unl awf ul |y noti vat ed.
[11. Supervisors
The parties stipulated that at tines material herein the fol |l ow ng
persons were supervisors wthin the meani ng of Section 1140.4(j) of the Act:
Wayne DelLay, Dan Heinrichs, Manuel D az, and Johnny Cabebe.
Respondent denied the allegation that Rogelio de | a Rosa was
supervisor. The record indicates that M. de la Rosa is a crew |l eader who is
paid slightly nore than other enpl oyees are who handl es routine work

assi gnnents. Respondent of fi ce manager



testified that an assistant foreman (such as de la Rosa) "mght”, in the
absence of the foreman, distribute job applications, receipt of which
"general ly" resulted in the recipients being hired, but there was no

evi dence of how often, or whether, de | a Rosa perforned such a function.
Qccasional isol ated i nstances of actions which mght otherw se be

I ndi cative of supervisory authority are generally insufficient to

predi cate a finding of supervisory status, Commercial Heet VWash, Inc.,

190 NLRB 326, 77 LRRM 1156 (1977). Nor do we find it determnative of

supervisory status that M. de | a Rosa assigned rows to enpl oyees, absent
evidence that this function called for the exercise of independent

judgnent. Montgonery Vrd & Go., Inc., 228 NLRB 750, 96 LRRM 1383 (1977).

The evi dence does not establish that at tines nmaterial herein M. de |la
Rosa had or exercised any authority to hire, discharge or discipline

enpl oyees, or to performany supervisory function requiring the use of

i ndependent judgnment. Therefore, on this record, we cannot concl ude that

he is a supervisor wthin the neaning of the Act.

| V. The Refusal to Hre M. Chavez

M. Chavez first worked for Respondent in 1969, and he
has worked for Respondent during nost of the subsequent years,
i ncl udi ng 1975, 1976 and 1977.

A though the General Gounsel established that during 1975 one
of Respondent's owners nmade an anti-uni on speech and that a supervi sor
threat ened an enpl oyee with di scharge for engaging in union activity, he
failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent had

know edge of M. Chavez' union



activity at tinmes naterial herein. By his own account, M. Chavez' union
activity during 1975 was mnimal, consisting of attendi ng UFWneetings and
occasi onal |y pruning trees and cl eani ng wi ndows at the UPWs premises, clearly
not the kind of activity which was likely to have been observed by, or to
ot herw se cone to the attention of Respondent. M. Chavez al so testified
that, during the sane season, he spoke to UFWorgani zers at work about tw ce a
week at noon. M. Chavez did not speak to the organi zers at great |ength,
however, because on one occasion, an all eged supervisor, Rchard :
called the police, who conpelled the organizers to | eave. The record is
insufficient to denonstrate either that R chard was a supervi sor within the
neani ng of the Act or that he was an agent of Respondent at tines naterial

her ei n.

M. Chavez' union activity during the period in 1976 when he worked for
Respondent was simlar to that of the preceding year. In addition, however,
he di scussed union matters with other workers on several occasions and, during
the harvest, a "Yes on No. 14" (i.e. pro-UW sticker was affixed to the
bunper of his car. There is no evidence that Respondent had know edge of the
bunper sticker or of M. Chavez' discussions with other workers. A though M.
(havez threatened on one occasion to go to "the union" if supervisor Johnny
Cabebe did not give his son a job, his renark did not reveal any affiliation
wth, or synpathy for, the UPW it could just as reasonably, or nore
reasonably, be interpreted to nean that M. Chavez intended to avail hinself

of the grievance procedure of the Teanster contract, which was then in effect.

4.



Early in Novenber 1976, after the end of the harvest, all of the
harvest workers, including M. Chavez, were laid off. Between Decenber 8 and
13, 1976, M. (havez, according to his testinony, applied for work at
Respondent's operation. On that occasion, he first spoke to Respondent's
general foreman or superintendent, Dan Heinrichs. Wen M. Chavez asked him

for ajob, M. Heinrichs directed hi mto a supervi sor, whose nane M. Chavez

did not recall. That supervisor in turn directed himto foreman VWyne Delay,
one of Respondent's crew supervisors. M. Chavez asked M. DelLay for a job

and was told that no nore enpl oyees were needed.

M. DelLay testified wthout contradiction that he did not know M.
Chavez, and he did not know whether M. Chavez applied for work during
Decenber 1976. M. Heinrichs also testified that he did not renenber M.

Chavez applying for work during that nonth.

M. Chavez returned to Respondent's premses in early April 1977,
and asked supervisor Manuel Daz for ajob. M. Oaz inforned himthat no
positions were available. M. Chavez testified that M. Daz told himto
t el ephone to keep apprai sed of job opportunities. He further testified that
he tel ephoned five tines wthin the followng two weeks. A though M. D az
admtted that M. Chavez asked himfor a job at the begi nning of April, he
essentially denied receiving the telephone calls. In viewof conflicting
testinony, we are unable to nake a finding as to whether M. Chavez nade any

tel ephone calls to M. Daz in April 1977.

M. Chavez testified without contradiction that three



or four days after asking M. Daz for a job, he went to Respondent's
| abor canp. There he asked supervi sor Johnny Cabebe for a job. M. Cabebe

told himthat no work was avail abl e.

(n the basis of the above, and the entire record, we find that M. Chavez
thrice applied for work, once in md-Decenber 1976 and twice in early April
1977, and Respondent failed or refused to hire himon each of these occasi ons.

M. Chavez was working for Respondent at the tine of the hearing, having
been rehired in July or August 1977. M. Chavez testified that when he
resuned working in 1977, M. Daz told himthat Respondent no | onger had a
union and liked it that way, and that he shoul d go el sewhere for work if he
wanted a union, M. Daz did not specifically deny having nmade that statenent,
but testified that when M. Chavez resuned work he gave hi ma handbook of
conpany rules and i nsurance panphl ets. He also testified that, after the
Teanster contract expired in March 1977, he custonarily informed all of the
new enpl oyees that there was no longer a union contract. V¢ are unable to
resol ve the conflict in testinony as to this conversation.

V. D scussion of the |Issues and Concl usi on

General ounsel contends that Respondent's failures or refusals to hire
M. Chavez in md-Decenber 1976 and early April 1977 were di scrimnatory and
violative of Section 1153(c) and (a) of the Act. W& do not agree. A though
there is evidence of M. Chavez' union activity, there is no evi dence that
Respondent had any know edge, direct or indirect, of such activity.

Know edge by the enpl oyer of an applicant's union acti-



vity is necessary for a finding of discrimnatory refusal to hire. See

NLRBv. Md-State Sportswear, Inc., 412 F.2d 537 (CA 5, 1969), 67 LRRM 1057.

General (ounsel argues that Respondent's know edge of M. Chavez' union
activity is denonstrated by Dan Heinrich's testinony that he knew M. Chavez
was associated wth the UFWand by threats of |oss of enpl oynent nade to
(havez by Rogelio de | a Rosa during August 1976. This is not supported by the
record. Dan Heinrich testified that he did not hear of M. Chavez' union
affiliation until after the alleged refusals to rehire had occurred. The
threats nade by M. de |a Rosa cannot be attributed to Respondent because the
record does not establish that he was a supervisor or agent of Respondent
wthin the neani ng of the Act.

General (ounsel al so argues that Respondent's know edge of M. Chavez’
union activity can be inferred fromhis participation in the 1973 strike
agai nst Respondent, his discussions wth UFWorgani zers, his tal ks wth ot her
workers regarding the UFW and the Proposition 14 bunper strip displayed on
his car. It is correct, as General (ounsel contends, that enpl oyer know edge

can be inferred under appropriate circunstances. S Kuramura, Inc., 3 ALRB

No. 4 (1977). However, the record in this case does not warrant an inference
that Respondent had know edge of M. Chavez' union activities or synpat hies,
notw t hstandi ng the anti-uni on sentinents expressed in the past by Respondent.
Evi dence of aninus is not an adequate substitute for independent evidence from
which a finding, or an inference, of know edge nay be drawn. Anerican League

of Professional Baseball Qubs, 189 NLRB 541, 76 LRRM 1645 (1971).




In the absence of evidence that Respondent knew, or believed, that M.
Chavez had engaged in union activity, there is no basis for finding that
Respondent' s refusal to hire hi mwas based in whole or part on his union

activity or synpat hi es.

On the basis of the above, and the entire record herein, we concl ude that
Respondent did not violate the Act by its failure to rehire Epifani o chavez,
and that dismssal of the conplaint herein is warranted.

DATED Novenber 7, 1978

GRALD A BROM Chai r nan

RCBERT B. HUTCH NSO\, Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber



CASE SUMVARY

Anton Caratan and Sons 4 ALRB Nb. 103
Case \Nb. 77-C=44-D

BOARD DEA S ON

As the ALOfailed to issue a decisionin this natter, the Executive
Secretary transferred the natter to the Board pursuant to 8 Gal. Admin. Code
Section 20266. The Board thereafter issued a Proposed Deci sion.

The Gonpl ai nt, as anended, alleged that on or about Decenber 15 1976, and
on or about April 1, 1977, Respondent through its agents Vayne DeLay and
Manuel DO az, respectively, refused to hire Epifanio Anbris Chavez because of
his support for and activities on behal f of the UAW and that Respondent
thereby violated Section 1153(c) and (a) of the Act. Respondent denied that
its refusal to hire Chavez was unlawf ul | y noti vat ed.

A though there was evidence of Chavez' union activity and that Respondent
had refused to rehire him there was no evidence that Respondent had any
know edge, direct or indirect, of Chavez' union activity. In the absence of
evi dence that Respondent knew, or believed, that Chavez engaged i n union
activity there was no basis for finding that Respondent's refusal to hire him
was based in whole or in part on his union activities or synpat hi es.

_ The Board concl uded that Respondent did not violate the Act by
its ref ugal to rehire Chavez, and that dismssal of the conplaint was
war r ant ed.

As none of the parties filed exceptions to the Proposed Decision, the
Board issued a F nal Decision and O der D smssing Conplaint.

4 ALRB No. 103
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